TOWNSHIP OF ROCHELLE PARK

ORDINANCE NO. #1202-24

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 159 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ROCHELLE PARK AND, SPECIFICALLY, TO AMEND SECTION 159-2 ENTITLED "SMOKING AND USE OF ELECTRONIC SMOKING DEVICES PROHIBITED IN MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS AND ON MUNICIPAL PROPERTY."

WHEREAS, Section 159-2 of the Township Code entitled "Smoking and use of electronic smoking devices prohibited in municipal buildings and on municipal property" prohibits smoking in specific areas within the Township; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee has determined that it is in the best interest of the Township to revise the above referenced section to further address the areas where smoking is prohibited within the Township; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ROCHELLE PARK, COUNTY OF BERGEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE:

Section 159-2 E. is amended to read as follows: Township office of Emergency Management Headquarters.

Section 159-2 H. is amended to read as follows: Carlock Field, including Houghton Hall and all other buildings.

Section 159-2 is amended to add the following new subsection: Section 159-2 J. All buildings and property located at 151 West Passaic Street, including the Gazebo and the surrounding area.

SECTION TWO. Repealer:

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency only.

SECTION THREE: Severability:

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or other part of this Ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance, but shall be confined in its effects to the section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or other part of this Ordinance directly involved in the controversy in which said judgment shall have been rendered and all other provisions of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION FOUR: Effective Date:

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final adoption and publication and in the manner provided by law.

ATTEST:		
ANNIEMA DIE WELL C		
ANNEMARIE WELLS		
Municipal Clerk		